

## Nagaland Board of School Education Upper Bayavü, Kohima - 797001 Website: www.nbsenl.edu.in, Email: nagaboard@gmail.com



## <u>NOTIFICATION NO.133/2024</u> Dated Kohima, the 19<sup>th</sup> December 2024

In reference to the Notification No.116/2023 dated 16<sup>th</sup> NBE-28/Ad-NSE/2024-25 :: December 2023, this is to reiterate once again that Financial Literacy course will remain compulsory for the academic session 2025 for all the registered schools under the Board.

Though the Board has made the course compulsory for all the schools from the academic session 2023, out of 746 schools, only 715 schools have joined in offering the course. Therefore, schools who are yet to introduce the course are requested to offer the course from the academic session 2025.

The course will be compulsory for all the students of Classes IX and X who are studying in a school registered under the Board. The course will be externally assessed. On completion of the course, the students will appear an offline/online examination for the paper carrying 100 marks. A joint certificate will be issued to the successful candidates.

The Financial Literacy curriculum comprises of 25 periods, 45 minutes each and the course fee is ₹ 120/- per student for Class IX and ₹ 140/- per student for Class X. Textbooks can be procured from the Board's office for both classes.

The NSE Academy provide training to the teacher who will teach the Financial Literacy course, any graduate teacher who are trained can teach the course.

Training of the Financial Literacy teachers for the new schools will be held in the month of February/March 2025.

Date and timing of the training will be notified at a later date.

(Asano Sekhose)

Chairperson

NBE-28/Ad-NSE/2024-25/3600

Dated Kohima, the 19<sup>th</sup> December 2024

- Copy to:-
  - 1. The OSD to Advisor, School Education & SCERT for kind information of Hon'ble Advisor.
  - 2. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Government of Nagaland, School Education & SCERT, Kohima for information.
  - 3. The State Mission Director, Samagra Shiksha, Nagaland for information.
  - 4. The Principal Director, School Education for information.
  - 5. All the Heads of Registered Schools under NBSE for information and necessary action.
  - 6. Office copy.

( Asano'Se

Chairperson